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President’s message
As President of the Treasury Board, I am pleased to present
the Fees Report for Fiscal Year 2023–24.

This report provides an overview of the fees charged by
federal departments for services they deliver to Canadians. It
includes details on their total revenue, fee adjustments,
service standards, and total remissions issued within the
fiscal year. Departments are required to table their reports
every year under the Service Fees Act and the Directive on
Charging and Special Financial Authorities.

The 2023–24 fiscal year also saw important amendments to
the Service Fees Act. These changes make it easier and more
efficient to manage fees, while improving transparency and
accountability, ensuring that fees are fair to Canadians and
services are effective.

The Government of Canada is committed to managing fees responsibly and being transparent
about how they are charged. I encourage you to read this report to learn more about how
federal departments are being accountable to Canadians for the services they provide.

The Honourable Ginette
Petitpas Taylor

President of the Treasury Board

https://www.canada.ca/en/treasury-board-secretariat.html


Original signed by
The Honourable Ginette Petitpas Taylor, P.C., M.P.
President of the Treasury Board

About this report
The Service Fees Act (SFA), which came into force on June 22, 2017, modernized the Government
of Canada’s fee regime and established a solid foundation for departments,  while providing
fee payers with information on the level of service that they can expect.

The information in this report has been extracted from Departmental Fees Reports that were
tabled under section 20 of the SFA and subsection 4.2.9 of the Treasury Board Directive on
Charging and Special Financial Authorities. Departmental Fees Reports contain information about
all fees that are under departmental authority, even if some or all of the fees were collected by
another department. Departmental Fees Reports do not contain information on fees charged
by departments under the Access to Information Act (ATIA) because the SFA does not apply to
these fees.

This report also outlines the various types of fee adjustments and authorities that allow
departments to issue remissions.

This consolidated report provides an overview of government‑wide fees and is broken down
into the following sections:

the Fees section provides information on the types of fees that are charged and the
number of fees that were reported and tabled in Parliament
the Revenue section provides information on total revenue from fees, along with highlights
for the three revenue streams
the Fee adjustments section summarizes the different mechanisms for adjusting fees,
including the SFA requirement for an automatic annual adjustment
the Service standards and remissions section describes the purpose of a service standard,
explains remissions and the types of authorities that exist, and provides a breakdown of
the remissions issued by departments
the Approvals section provides the list of approvals given by the President of the Treasury
Board in 2024–25 under the SFA

Fees
Under the Directive on Charging and Special Financial Authorities, all departments that charge
fees must produce a fees report, regardless of whether they are exempt from the SFA.

1

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/S-8.4/index.html
https://www.tbs-sct.gc.ca/pol/doc-eng.aspx?id=32502
https://www.tbs-sct.gc.ca/pol/doc-eng.aspx?id=32502
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/A-1/


The Government of Canada has three mechanisms for departments to set fees for the
provision of a service, the provision of the use of a facility, the conferral by the means of a
licence, permit or other authorization of a right or privilege, the provision of a product, or the
provision of a regulatory process:

1. Fees set by contract: Ministers have the authority to enter into contracts, which are usually
negotiated between the Minister and an individual or an organization, and which cover
fees and other terms and conditions. In some cases, that authority may also be provided
by an act of Parliament.
Example: services provided under a cost‑sharing arrangement with other orders of
government.

2. Fees set by market rate or auction: The authority to set these fees is pursuant to an act of
Parliament or regulation, and the Minister, department or Governor in Council has no
control over the fee amount.
Example: auction of a licence to the highest bidder that meets the preestablished
regulatory requirements.

3. Fees set by act, regulation or fees notice: An act of Parliament delegates the fee‑setting
authority to a department, Minister or Governor in Council.
Example: a fixed fee for the review of an application for a licence to operate in Canada.

A total of 37,721 fees set by act, regulation or fees notice were reported in Parliament by
departments in the 2023–24 fiscal year (compared to 37,674 such fees in the 2022–23 fiscal
year). During the 2023–24 fiscal year, 412 new fees were introduced, 406 fees were eliminated,
and 4,233 fees were under review. Table 1 shows, for the 10 departments that had the most
fees set by act, regulation or fees notice, the number of fees each department had the
authority to charge and the percentage of total revenue these fees represent. It also provides a
total of such fees for all other departments (25) which represent 71.52% of total revenues for
these types of fees.

Table 1: departments with fees set by act, regulation or fees notice, by number of fees, 2023–24

Rank Department
Number of

fees
Percentage of total revenue generated by fees

set by act, regulation or fees notice  

1 National Film Board 30,245 < 0.01

2 Transport Canada 2,068 0.74

3 Parks Canada 1,883 3.33

* †

Refer to Figure 1 for total revenue generated by fees set by act, regulation or fees notice for 2023–24.*

Possible variance due to rounding.†



Rank Department
Number of

fees
Percentage of total revenue generated by fees

set by act, regulation or fees notice  

4 Canadian Food Inspection Agency 834 1.15

5 Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada

554 14.72

6 Fisheries and Oceans Canada 525 1.83

7 Health Canada 222 6.36

8 National Research Council Canada 218 0.07

9 Natural Resources Canada 211 0.12

10 Canadian Heritage 175 0.15

Other All other departments (25) 786 71.52

Total 37,721 100.00

Revenue
In this section

Fees set by contract
Fees set by market rate or auction
Fees set by act, regulation or fees notice

When fees are collected from fee payers, they are treated as revenue by the Government of
Canada. As mentioned in the Fees section, there are three types of fees.

In the spirit of open and transparent fee management, departments must:

disclose lump‑sum amounts for fees set by contract and fees set by market rate or auction
provide greater detail for fees set by act, regulation or fees notice

In the 2023–24 fiscal year, the Government of Canada collected approximately $9.47 billion
in fees:

fees set by contract made up 44% ($4.19B) of the fees collected
fees set by market rate or auction made up 5% ($0.45B) of the fees collected
fees set by act, regulation or fees notice made up 51% ($4.83B) of the fees collected

* †

Refer to Figure 1 for total revenue generated by fees set by act, regulation or fees notice for 2023–24.*

Possible variance due to rounding.†



Figure 1 shows the revenue generated in fiscal years 2022–23 and 2023–24, by fee type.

Figure 1: Fee revenue by fee type and total revenue, 2022–23 and 2023–24 ($ billions)

Figure 1 - Text version

2022-2023 fiscal year 2023-2024 fiscal year

Fees set by contract 3,742,444,802 4,190,410,922

Fees set by market rate or auction 88,944,160 453,270,867

Fees set by act, regulation or fees notice 4,088,454,931 4,827,178,077

Total 7,919,843,893 9,470,859,867

Fees set by contract

Table 2 shows, for the 2023–24 fiscal year, the 10 departments that had the most revenue
generated by fees set by contract and the total revenue generated by these fees for all other
departments.

*

The numbers above each bar have been rounded to the nearest billion to two
decimal places.

*



Table 2: departments with fees set by contract, by revenue generated, 2023–24

Rank Department 2023–24 revenue ($)
Percentage of total revenue

1 Royal Canadian Mounted Police 3,279,683,607 78.27

2 Public Services and Procurement Canada 346,735,216 8.27

3 National Research Council Canada 151,502,674 3.62

4 Canada Revenue Agency 148,130,838 3.54

5 Environment and Climate Change
Canada

81,547,921 1.95

6 Global Affairs Canada 53,191,843 1.27

7 Parks Canada 41,215,541 0.98

8 Statistics Canada 25,847,385 0.62

9 National Defence 18,108,652 0.43

10 Natural Resources Canada 13,543,151 0.32

Other All other departments (17) 30,904,094 0.73

Total 4,190,410,922 100.00

In the 2022–23 fiscal year, the Government of Canada collected $3,742,444,802 in fees set by
contract, whereas in the 2023–24 fiscal year, $4,190,410,922 in such fees were collected, which
represents an increase of $447,966,120 (11.97%).

Fees set by market rate or auction

Table 3 lists the department that reported revenue generated by fees set by market rate or
auction during the 2023–24 fiscal year.

Table 3: department with fees set by market rate or auction, 2023–24

Rank Department
2023–24 revenue

($)
Percentage of total

revenue

1 Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada

453,270,867 100.00

*

*

†

Refer to Figure 1 for the total revenue generated by fees set by contract for 2023–24.*

Possible variance due to rounding.†

*

Refer to Figure 1 for total revenue generated by fees set by market rate or auction for 2023–24.*



Rank Department
2023–24 revenue

($)
Percentage of total

revenue

Total 453,270,867 100.00

In the 2023–24 fiscal year, Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada reported
revenue of $453,270,867 in fees set by market rate or auction, which is $364,326,707 (410%)
more than the $88,944,160 in total revenue that was reported in the 2022–23 fiscal year. This
increase from last year is due to revenue generated from the spectrum licences auction in
2023–24, which did not occur in the previous fiscal year.

Fees set by act, regulation or fees notice

In the 2023–24 fiscal year, the Government of Canada collected $4,827,178,077 in revenue from
fees set by act, regulation or fees notice. This represents an increase of $738,723,146 (18.07%)
from the 2022–23 fiscal year. The following section provides departmental explanations of the
variances highlighted for departments listed in Table 4 below which include, among others,
increased demand or volume and increases to amounts collected as a result of annual
adjustments.

Table 4 highlights, for fees set by act, regulation or fees notice:

the top 10 departments for revenue generated during the 2023–24 fiscal year, which
accounted for 92% of all revenue collected
the consolidated data for all other departments
the variances between the last two fiscal years

Table 4: departments with fees set by act, regulation or fees notice, by revenue generated in 2023–
24, compared to the previous year

Rank Department
2022–23

revenue ($)
2023–24

revenue ($)

Variance in
revenue from

2022–23 to 2023–24
($)

Percentage of total
revenue generated

in 2023–24

1 Immigration, Refugees
and Citizenship Canada

1,796,519,929 2,342,644,667 546,124,738 48.53

*

Refer to Figure 1 for total revenue generated by fees set by market rate or auction for 2023–24.*

* * *

Possible variance due to rounding.*



Rank Department
2022–23

revenue ($)
2023–24

revenue ($)

Variance in
revenue from

2022–23 to 2023–24
($)

Percentage of total
revenue generated

in 2023–24

2 Innovation, Science and
Economic Development
Canada

622,149,750 710,134,160 87,984,410 14.71

3 Health Canada 268,369,104 307,041,206 38,672,102 6.36

4 Office of the
Superintendent of
Financial Institutions
Canada

227,171,224 293,129,529 65,958,305 6.07

5 Employment and Social
Development Canada

138,274,900 165,757,100 27,482,200 3.43

6 Parks Canada 146,576,536 160,670,550 14,094,014 3.33

7 Canadian Nuclear Safety
Commission

126,474,024 134,264,255 7,790,231 2.78

8 Canada Energy
Regulator

129,299,306 133,175,727 3,946,421 2.76

9 Global Affairs Canada 55,359,537 91,805,443 36,445,906 1.90

10 Fisheries and Oceans
Canada

90,287,681 88,417,040 −1,870,641 1.83

Subtotal 3,600,411,991 4,427,039,676 826,627,685 91.71

Other All other departments
(24)

488,042,940 400,138,401 −87,904,539 8.30

Total 4,088,454,931 4,827,178,077 738,723,146 100.00

Following are explanations of the variances indicated in Table 4, as provided by the
departments.

1. Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada

Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada’s increase in revenues from immigration
service fees in 2023–24 is mainly attributable to:

the surge in passport renewal applications following the expiration of the first set of
10‑year passports in 2023
increased demand and issuance of immigration documents for temporary residents

* * *

Possible variance due to rounding.*



2. Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s revenues for fees set by act,
regulations or fees notices increased by 14% from the previous year, mostly due to the
recategorization of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy’s Levy ($41 million) under the Bankruptcy
and Insolvency General Rules, which was previously reported as fees set by market or auction.

Other notable revenue variances are from the increase of $16 million in spectrum and
telecommunication licences and from new equipment certification and registration fees
introduced mid‑year.

The Support and Financing for Small Business program, which is market-driven, saw an
increase in revenue of $15 million due to an increase in new loans registered and outstanding
loan balances.

Finally, intellectual property revenues saw an increase in revenue ($14 million) as a result of
patent maintenance and trademark renewals fees.

3. Health Canada

Health Canada’s increase in revenues is mainly due to scheduled fee increases under the Fees
in Respect of Drugs and Medical Devices Order.

4. Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions Canada

The Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) adjusts fees each year to fully
recover its actual costs, so any variance in OSFI’s fees revenue is mainly due to increases in its
operating costs. Although OSFI’s total number of assessments remained stable, the cost per
individual assessment increased in 2023–24.

5. Employment and Social Development Canada

Employment and Social Development’s increase in revenue is primarily due to the introduction
of the Temporary Foreign Worker Program Workforce Solutions Road Map in April 2022 to help
employers deal with labour shortages. The ongoing impact of measures under the road map,
alongside tight labour market conditions and strong employer demand, led to a significant
increase in the number of labour market impact assessments the department processed in
2023–24, resulting in higher fee revenues.

6. Parks Canada



Parks Canada’s increase in revenue is attributed to legislative fee adjustments based on a two-
year cumulative increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and a continued increase in the
number of visitors to Parks Canada places. Despite increases in visitors, revenue has not
returned to pre-pandemic levels and the tourism industry is still recovering.

7. Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission

The Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission’s higher revenue in 2023–24 was mainly due to
increases in salaries and expenses.

8. Canadian Energy Regulator

The Canada Energy Regulator is funded through parliamentary appropriations. The
government recovers most of these appropriations from the regulated industry. Revenues are
deposited to the Receiver General for Canada’s account and credited to the Consolidated
Revenue Fund. This process is regulated by the National Energy Board Cost Recovery Regulations.
Revenues shown are based on the actual costs incurred in the fiscal year.

9. Global Affairs Canada

Global Affairs Canada’s increase in revenue is a result of an increase in revenue from the
consular services fee, which is part of the fee for every passport issued to individuals 16 years
of age or older. The increase in consular fee revenue directly links to the higher demand for
passports in 2023–24 than in previous years.

10. Fisheries and Oceans Canada

Fisheries and Oceans Canada’s variations in revenues are mostly due to a change in the
business model for hydrography fees, changes to quota allocations, fisheries closures, and
other occurrences relating to fisheries management licensing fees. Revenues for the other fees
have remained stable.

Fee adjustments
In this section

Service Fees Act annual adjustment
Periodic adjustment



Before 2017, when the SFA came into force, certain fees set by act, regulation or fees notice had
periodic adjustments to keep up with inflationary increases; however, many fees had no
mechanism for keeping pace with the impact of inflation on the cumulative cost of delivering
the service or product.

To make sure departments can keep up with inflation for delivering services, the SFA
introduced an automatic annual adjustment. All fees set by act, regulation or fees notice are
subject to this annual adjustment by default.

Certain fees are not subject to the annual adjustment set out in the SFA because they are fixed
in a manner that takes inflation into account, another act of Parliament prescribes a periodic
adjustment, or because they are exempt from the SFA. Fees that are considered to be low-
materiality fees under the Low-Materiality Fees Regulations are also not subject to the SFA’s
annual adjustment.

Service Fees Act annual adjustment

Subsection 17(1) of the SFA requires responsible authorities to adjust their applicable fees each
fiscal year by the percentage change over 12 months in the April CPI for all items for Canada, as
published by Statistics Canada.

The 2023–24 Departmental Fees Reports include a CPI adjustment, based on the CPI for
April 2022 of 6.8% for applicable fees.

Periodic adjustment

A periodic fee adjustment is made pursuant to an act of Parliament or a regulation and is
applied according to an established frequency, based on a specific rate, formula or other
factor, other than the adjustment rate set out in subsection 17(1) of the SFA.

Service standards and remissions
In this section

Service standards
Remissions
Authorities to remit
Remissions issued

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2019-109/index.html
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/220518/dq220518a-eng.htm
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/220518/dq220518a-eng.htm


Service standards

To improve services to fee payers, the SFA requires that applicable fees have an established
service standard. A service standard is a public commitment to provide a service in a way that is
measurable and relevant to fee payers under normal circumstances.

The Low-Materiality Fees Regulations establish criteria that define what low-materiality fees are
and which fees are not required by the SFA to establish service standards to provide a more
cost-effective way for departments to administer low-materiality fees.

Table 5 shows the number of fees set by act, regulation or fees notice in 2023–24, broken down
by the application of sections 4 to 7 of the SFA and whether a service standard applies.

Table 5: number of fees set by act, regulation or fees notice that are subject to sections 4 to 7 of the
SFA and those that are not and whether service standards apply, 2023–24

Breakdown of fees
Number
of fees

Fees subject to sections 4 to 7 of the SFA that require a service standard 3,544

Fees subject to sections 4 to 7 of the SFA that are not required to have a service standard (the
fee is set by contract, the person or body that fixes the fee does so by fixing a manner for
determining the amount of the fee over which that person or body has no control, the fee is for
the provision of a product; refer to section 3 of the SFA)

31,314

Fees subject to sections 4 to 7 of the SFA that are considered to be low-materiality pursuant to
section 22 of the SFA and the Low-Materiality Fees Regulations and that therefore do not have
service standards

2,656

Fees not subject to the SFA and that may have service standards under other instruments 207

Total 37,721

Of the 3,544 fees that require service standards under the SFA, departments reported that, as
of March 31, 2024, 3,066 (87%) fees had existing service standards. Departments continue to
work toward establishing service standards for their remaining fees to comply with the SFA. For
departments that charge fees set by act, regulation or fees notice, information about service
standards and corresponding performance results can be found in the “Details on each fee set
by act, regulation or fees notice” section of their Departmental Fees Reports.

*

Refer to Table 1 for fees set by act, regulation or fees notice, broken down by department.*

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2019-109/index.html


Remissions

To ensure accountability for departmental service standards, the SFA introduced a requirement
for remissions which is a partial or full return of a fee to a fee payer when a department deems
that the relevant service standard was not met. Departments must issue the remission before
July 1 of the following fiscal year, in accordance with their remission policy.

Departments are required to develop policies and procedures to determine whether a service
standard has been met and how much of a fee will be remitted to a fee payer when a service
standard is deemed not met, according to the Directive on Charging and Special Financial
Authorities. Departmental remission policy and procedures must be available to the public.

Other Treasury Board policies and directives may require fees to have an established service
standard; however, those fees may not be subject to remissions under the SFA because they
may have qualified for a non-application of certain sections of the SFA.

Authorities to remit

With regard to fees, three authorities allow departments to remit fees under different
circumstances. They are as follows.

Authority to remit pursuant to the Service Fees Act

Subsection 7(2) of the SFA provides the authority to remit the appropriate portion of a fee only
when a service standard in relation to that fee has been deemed not met. The remission is to
be made in accordance with the Treasury Board Directive on Charging and Special Financial
Authorities and the departmental remission policy.

Authority to remit pursuant to the Financial Administration Act

Departments may submit a Treasury Board submission to the Governor in Council in order to
obtain an authority to remit pursuant to the Financial Administration Act (FAA). If granted, the
authority may be provided for a specific fee or for a designated period. This type of authority is
sought for matters other than the authority provided by the SFA. In other words, it could be for
reasons other than a service standard that was deemed not met.

Authority to remit pursuant to other acts of Parliament

Certain departments have received an authority to remit fees pursuant to their enabling act or
acts and may remit depending on the context and the wording in the act and related
regulations, which may be for reasons other than a service standard that was deemed not met.



The 2023–24 Departmental Fees Reports include remissions issued under departments’
enabling legislation, the FAA or remissions issued under the authority of the SFA.

Remissions issued

Table 6 shows the 10 departments that had the largest reported amounts in remissions issued
in 2023–24 and total remissions issued by all other departments. The amounts include
remissions from the authority delegated pursuant to the SFA, FAA and other acts of Parliament.

Table 6: remissions issued, by department, 2023–24

Rank Department Authority to remit
Remissions

issued ($)

1 Immigration, Refugees
and Citizenship Canada

Service Fees Act; Departmental Remission Policy Pursuant to
the Service Fees Act

Immigration and Refugee Protection Act; Immigration and
Refugee Protection Regulations

Financial Administration Act; Passport and Other Travel
Document Services Fees Regulations

164,514,975

2 Department of Justice
Canada

Family Orders and Agreements Enforcement Assistance Act;
Family Support Orders and Agreements Garnishment
Regulations

4,645,849

3 Canadian Food
Inspection Agency

Canadian Food Inspection Agency Act; CFIA User Fee
Remission Policy

2,253,547

4 Health Canada Service Fees Act; Health Canada’s Remission Policy for Missed
Service Standards

Food and Drugs Act; Fees in Respect of Drugs and Medical
Devices Order; Medical Device Establishment Licence Fees
Remission Order (Expedited Examination of Applications
During the COVID-19 Pandemic)

700,065

5 Innovation, Science and
Economic Development
Canada

Service Fees Act; Service Fees Remission Policy 101,373

6 Public Health Agency of
Canada

Service Fees Act; Public Health Agency of Canada ship
sanitation inspection remission policy

8,531

7 Public Services and
Procurement Canada

Service Fees Act; Service Fees Remission Policy 7,670

8 Transport Canada Service Fees Act; Transport Canada’s Policy on Remissions 5,946

https://www.canada.ca/en/immigration-refugees-citizenship/corporate/mandate/policies-operational-instructions-agreements/remissions-policy-service-fees-act.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/immigration-refugees-citizenship/corporate/mandate/policies-operational-instructions-agreements/remissions-policy-service-fees-act.html
https://laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/i-2.5/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/sor-2002-227/
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/sor-2002-227/
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2012-253/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2012-253/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/F-1.4/index.html
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-88-181/index.html
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-88-181/index.html
https://laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/C-16.5/index.html
https://inspection.canada.ca/en/about-cfia/transparency/regulatory-transparency-and-openness/sound-agency-management/user-fee-remission-policy
https://inspection.canada.ca/en/about-cfia/transparency/regulatory-transparency-and-openness/sound-agency-management/user-fee-remission-policy
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/funding/cost-recovery-service-fees.html#a6
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/funding/cost-recovery-service-fees.html#a6
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/F-27/
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2019-124/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2019-124/FullText.html
https://lois-laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2023-36/index.html
https://lois-laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2023-36/index.html
https://lois-laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2023-36/index.html
https://ised-isde.canada.ca/site/ised/en/service-standards/implementation-service-fees-act/service-fees-remission-policy
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-health/services/emergency-preparedness-response/centre-emergency-preparedness-response/travelling-public-program.html#a1
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-health/services/emergency-preparedness-response/centre-emergency-preparedness-response/travelling-public-program.html#a1
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-services-procurement/corporate/transparency/fees-report/changes-to-our-fees-under-service-fees-act.html
https://tc.canada.ca/en/corporate-services/transparency/transport-canada-s-policy-remissions


Rank Department Authority to remit
Remissions

issued ($)

9 Canadian Grain
Commission

Service Fees Act; Service Fee Remission Policy pursuant to the
Service Fees Act

5,454

10 Parks Canada Service Fees Act; Parks Canada Service Standard on
Remissions

Parks Canada Agency Act

3,815

Subtotal 172,247,225

Other All other departments
(5)

2,986

Total 172,250,211

Approvals
As part of amendments to the SFA in June 2023, new authorities were granted to the President
of the Treasury Board, effective April 1, 2024, to improve consistency in the non-application of
requirements related to:

performance standards (sections 4 to 7)
consultation and parliamentary review (sections 10 to 15)
annual adjustment (sections 17 and 18)

The President of the Treasury Board must now approve when these sections do not apply,
based on three criteria:

The person or body that fixes the fee does so by fixing a manner for determining the
amount of the fee over which that person or body has no control, such as an auction or a
method that is based on the market rate
The fee is fixed in a manner that takes inflation into account
The fee is adjusted periodically by operation of an act of Parliament other than the SFA or
by operation of an instrument made under such an act

Departments seeking to apply these non-application sections, and therefore requiring approval
as of April 1, 2024, were asked to submit business cases to the Treasury Board of Canada
Secretariat (TBS) for consideration. TBS staff analyzed the business cases to confirm they met
the criteria for non-application before recommending them to the President for approval.

https://grainscanada.gc.ca/en/grain-quality/services-fees/service-standards/remission-policy.html
https://grainscanada.gc.ca/en/grain-quality/services-fees/service-standards/remission-policy.html
https://parks.canada.ca/agence-agency/dp-pd/ns-ss/nsr-ssr
https://parks.canada.ca/agence-agency/dp-pd/ns-ss/nsr-ssr
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/P-0.4/FullText.html


To make sure approvals are communicated, effective April 1, 2024, section 21 of the SFA
requires that all approvals given by the President be listed in the annual fees report for the
corresponding fiscal year. Table 7 lists the approvals given in 2023–24.

Table 7: approvals given by the President of the Treasury Board in 2023–24

Section of Service Fees
Act Criteria

Department, fee or program, and fee-
setting authority

Section 3(b) –
non‑application of
performance standards
(sections 4 to 7)

Section 9(b) –
non‑application of
consultation and
parliamentary review
(sections 10 to 15)

Section 16(2)(a) –
non‑application of
annual adjustment
(sections 17 and 18)

The person or body that fixes the
fee does so by fixing a manner for
determining the amount of the fee
over which that person or body has
no control, such as an auction or a
method that is based on the
market rate

Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada
Spectrum and telecommunication
Fee or program:
Auction fees
Fee-setting authority:
Radiocommunication Act, section 5 (1.2)

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/R-2/page-1.html#h-423843


Section of Service Fees
Act Criteria

Department, fee or program, and fee-
setting authority

Section 16(2)(b)
non‑application of
annual adjustment
(sections 17 and 18)

The fee is fixed in a manner that
takes inflation into account.

Canadian Heritage
Fee or program:
Canadian Audio-Visual Certification Office
(CAVCO) Fees
Fee-setting authority:
Department of Canadian Heritage Act,
subsection 10(1)

Transport Canada
Fee or program:
Utilities – Charges for electricity, water,
garbage disposal, sewage disposal, snow
removal, wharf cleaning or security services
Fee-setting authority:
Marine Act, section 67, Public Port Utilities and
Other Services Charges Tariff Notice
Fee or program:
Overtime and travel expenses for out-of-
country travel (CAR104.04)
Fee-setting authority:
Aeronautics Act
Canadian Aviation Regulations, section 104.04

Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada
Office of the Superintendent of
Bankruptcy
Fee or program:
Bankruptcy and Insolvency General Rules,
subsections 123(1) and (2)
Fee-setting authority:
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act
Fee or program:
Bankruptcy and Insolvency General Rules,
subsections 123(3) and (4)
Fee-setting authority:
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

https://canadagazette.gc.ca/rp-pr/p1/2023/2023-03-04/html/notice-avis-eng.html#ne1
https://canadagazette.gc.ca/rp-pr/p1/2023/2023-03-04/html/notice-avis-eng.html#ne1
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/c-17.3/page-1.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/c-6.7/FullText.html#:~:text=67%C2%A0(1)%C2%A0The%20Minister%20may%20fix%20the%20fees%20to%20be%20paid%20in%20respect%20of
https://tc.canada.ca/en/marine-transportation/ports-harbours-anchorages/charges-services-public-ports-owned-transport-canada#utility:~:text=other%20service%20charges-,Short%20Title,as%20the%20Public%20Port%20Utilities%20and%20Other%20Services%20Charges%20Tariff%20Notice.,-Interpretation
https://tc.canada.ca/en/marine-transportation/ports-harbours-anchorages/charges-services-public-ports-owned-transport-canada#utility:~:text=other%20service%20charges-,Short%20Title,as%20the%20Public%20Port%20Utilities%20and%20Other%20Services%20Charges%20Tariff%20Notice.,-Interpretation
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/a-2/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-96-433/FullText.html#:~:text=Processing%20of%20Applications%20%E2%80%94%20Additional%20Charges
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/B-3/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/B-3/FullText.html


Section of Service Fees
Act Criteria

Department, fee or program, and fee-
setting authority

Section 16(2)(c) –
non‑application of
annual adjustment
(sections 17 and 18)

The fee is adjusted periodically by
operation of an act of Parliament
other than this Act or by operation
of an instrument made under such
an act

Parks Canada
Fee or program:
All fees listed in the Parks Canada Master List
of Fees unless otherwise specified.
Fee-setting authority:
Parks Canada Agency Act, sections 23 and 24
The fees charged to the fee-payers are to be
adjusted every two years by the average CPI,
as required by their legislation.

Public Services and Procurement Canada
Fee or program:
Esquimalt Graving Dock fees
Fee-setting authority:
Department of Public Works and Government
Services Act, section 23
Esquimalt Graving Dock Regulations
Subsection 36.1(2) of these regulations
includes the formula for the annual
adjustment.

Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Fee or program:
Aquaculture licensing fees
Fee-setting authority:
Fisheries Act, section 13
Pacific Aquaculture Regulations
These fees are adjusted periodically by way of
a formula in section 3 of the regulations,
including an adjustment factor equal to 2%
a year.

Health Canada
Fee or program:
Human Drug Dealer’s Licence
Fee-setting authority:
Fees in Respect of Dealer’s Licences Regulations,
section 4
Fees are to be increased annually by 2%
under section 4 of the regulations.
Fee or program:
Pesticides – Fees for the examination of an
application
Fee-setting authority:
Pest Control Products Act, Section 63
Pest Control Products Fees and Charges

https://canadagazette.gc.ca/rp-pr/p1/2021/2021-05-15/html/sup1-eng.html
https://canadagazette.gc.ca/rp-pr/p1/2021/2021-05-15/html/sup1-eng.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/P-0.4/page-2.html#h-389086
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/P-38.2/page-1.html#docCont
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/P-38.2/page-1.html#docCont
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/sor-89-332/page-1.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/f-14/FullText.html#:~:text=Fees%20for%20rights%20and%20privileges
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2010-270/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2011-79/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/P-9.01/page-7.html#h-418934
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2017-9/page-1.html#h-843553


Section of Service Fees
Act Criteria

Department, fee or program, and fee-
setting authority
Regulations, section 6
Fees are to be increased annually by 2%
under section 6 of the regulations.

Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada
Corporations Canada
Fee or program:
Federal incorporation – Business
Fee-setting authority:
Canada Business Corporations Regulations,
section 98
Section 98 of the Canada Business
Corporations Regulations states that an
increase of 1% takes effect on April 1, 2024,
and occurs every five years thereafter.
Fee or program:
Federal Incorporation – Not-for-profit
corporations
Fee-setting authority:
Canada Not-For-Profit Corporations
Regulations, section 94.1
Section 94.1 of the Canada Not-For-Profit
Corporations Regulations states that an
increase of 1% takes effect on April 1, 2024,
and occurs every five years thereafter.
Fee or program:
Federal Incorporation – Cooperatives
Fee-setting authority:
Canada Cooperatives Regulations, section 61.1
Section 61.1 of the Canada Cooperatives
Regulations states that an increase of 1%
takes effect on April 1, 2024, and occurs every
five years thereafter.

Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship
Canada
Fee or program:
Passport Program Fees
Fee-setting authority:
Financial Administration Act, subsection 19(1)
Passport and Other Travel Document Services
Fees Regulations, Section 4
Section 4 (Fee Adjustments) of the Passport
and Other Travel Document Services Fees
Regulations stipulates that the fee set out in

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2017-9/page-1.html#h-843553
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2017-9/page-1.html#h-843553
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/sor-2001-512/index.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/sor-2011-223/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/sor-2011-223/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-99-256/index.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/F-11/
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2012-253/FullText.html
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-2012-253/FullText.html


Section of Service Fees
Act Criteria

Department, fee or program, and fee-
setting authority
subparagraph 1(a)(i) of the schedule is to be
adjusted in accordance with an adjustment
formula in each fiscal year.

Appendix: links to Departmental Fees Reports for
the 2023–24 fiscal year
Listed below are links to the Departmental Fees Reports for the 2023–24 fiscal year. Each report
contains information on specific departmental fee regimes, including:

financial information about the total costs, total revenues generated by and any
remissions of:

fees set by contract
fees set by market rate or auction
fees set by act, regulation or fees notice

for each fee set by act, regulation or fees notice, detailed information about:
the date the fee was introduced and last amended, if applicable
the dollar amount of the fee in the 2023–24 fiscal year
the adjusted dollar amount of fees for the 2025–26 fiscal year, if applicable
service standards, if applicable
performance results against these standards
total remissions issued for the fee, if applicable

Links to Departmental Fees Reports for the 2023–24 fiscal year:

Agriculture and Agri‑Food Canada
Canada Border Services Agency
Canada Energy Regulator
Canada School of Public Service
Canada Revenue Agency
Canadian Centre for Occupational Health and Safety
Canadian Food Inspection Agency
Canadian Grain Commission
Canadian Heritage
Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission
Canadian Radio‑television and Telecommunications Commission
Canadian Space Agency

https://agriculture.canada.ca/en/department/transparency/financial-reports/departmental-fees-report-2023-24
https://www.cbsa-asfc.gc.ca/agency-agence/reports-rapports/fees-frais/2023-2024-eng.html
https://www.cer-rec.gc.ca/en/about/publications-reports/fees-reports/2023-2024/index.html
https://www.csps-efpc.gc.ca/about_us/currentreport/fees-report-2023-24/index-eng.aspx
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/programs/about-canada-revenue-agency-cra/corporate-reports-information/2023-2024-fees-report.html
https://www.ccohs.ca/ccohs/reports/fees_report/2023-24.html
https://inspection.canada.ca/en/about-cfia/transparency/corporate-management-reporting/reports-parliament/2023-2024
https://grainscanada.gc.ca/en/about-us/reports/planning-performance-reporting/fees-report/2023-2024/
https://www.canada.ca/en/canadian-heritage/corporate/publications/plans-reports/fees-report-2023-2024.html
https://www.cnsc-ccsn.gc.ca/eng/resources/publications/reports/fees-reports/fees-report-2023-2024/
https://crtc.gc.ca/eng/publications/reports/fr2024.htm
https://www.asc-csa.gc.ca/eng/publications/drr-2023-2024-fees-report.asp


Crown‑Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada
Department of Justice Canada
Employment and Social Development Canada
Environment and Climate Change Canada
Financial Consumer Agency of Canada
Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Global Affairs Canada
Health Canada
Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada
Impact Assessment Agency of Canada
Indigenous Services Canada
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
Library and Archives Canada
National Defence
National Film Board
National Research Council Canada
Natural Resources Canada
Office of the Auditor General of Canada
Office of the Secretary to the Governor General
Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions Canada
Parks Canada
Parole Board of Canada
Privy Council Office
Public Health Agency of Canada
Public Services and Procurement Canada
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Shared Services Canada
Statistics Canada
The National Battlefields Commission
Transport Canada

Footnotes

Date modified:

In this report, the term “department” is used for all organizations referred to in the definition of
“department” in section 2 of the Financial Administration Act.

1

https://www.rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca/eng/1728586922776/1728586941403
https://www.justice.gc.ca/eng/rp-pr/cp-pm/fees-frais/2023_2024/index.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/corporate/reports/user-regulatory-external-fees/2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/environment-climate-change/corporate/transparency/priorities-management/reports-parliament/fees-2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/financial-consumer-agency/corporate/planning/fees-reports/2023-2024-fees-report.html
https://www.dfo-mpo.gc.ca/fees-frais/2023-2024/fees-frais-eng.html
https://www.international.gc.ca/transparency-transparence/service-fees-frais/report-rapport-2024.aspx?lang=eng
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/corporate/about-health-canada/reports-publications/report-fees-2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/immigration-refugees-citizenship/corporate/publications-manuals/fees-report/2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/impact-assessment-agency/corporate/transparency/accountability-performance-financial-reporting/2023-2024-fees-report.html
https://www.sac-isc.gc.ca/eng/1731005087298/1731005114399
https://ised-isde.canada.ca/site/planning-performance-reporting/en/departmental-fees-reports/departmental-fees-report-fiscal-year-2023-24
https://library-archives.canada.ca/eng/corporate/transparency/reports-publications/reports-fees/2023-2024-report-on-fees/Pages/2023-2024-report-on-fees.aspx
https://www.canada.ca/en/department-national-defence/corporate/reports-publications/fees/2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/national-film-board/corporate/publications/plans-reports/fees-reports/fees-report-2023-24.html
https://nrc.canada.ca/en/corporate/planning-reporting/fees-report-fiscal-year-2023-2024
https://natural-resources.canada.ca/transparency/reporting-and-accountability/plans-and-performance-reports/departmental-results-reports/2023-2024-fees-report/26279
https://www.oag-bvg.gc.ca/internet/English/acc_rpt_e_44552.html
https://www.gg.ca/en/the-office/reports/financial/fees/fees-report-fiscal-year-2023-24
https://www.osfi-bsif.gc.ca/en/about-osfi/reports-publications/office-superintendent-financial-institutions-fees-report-fiscal-year-2023-24
https://parks.canada.ca/agence-agency/bib-lib/rapports-reports/tarification-fees/2023-2024
https://www.canada.ca/en/parole-board/corporate/transparency/reporting-to-canadians/fees-report/2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/privy-council/corporate/transparency/reporting-spending/fees/2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-health/corporate/transparency/corporate-management-reporting/fees-reports/2023-2024.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-services-procurement/corporate/transparency/fees-report/2023-2024.html
https://rcmp.ca/en/corporate-information/publications-and-manuals/rcmp-fees-report-fiscal-year-2023-24
https://www.canada.ca/en/shared-services/corporate/publications/2023-24/fees-report-2023-24.html
https://www.statcan.gc.ca/en/transparency-accountability/corporate-management-reporting/fees-report/2023-2024
https://www.canada.ca/en/national-battlefields-commission/corporate/publications/plans-reports/fees-report/2023-24-fees-report.html
https://tc.canada.ca/en/corporate-services/transparency/corporate-management-reporting/fees-reports-transport-canada/2023-2024-fees-report


2025-03-21


